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PARTS
2x Side structures
Shelves (quantity depends on model ordered)
2x Feet
1x Bottom structure
1x Top beam
2x Cork Adjustment Keys

HARDWARE
This hardware list is for a 6-unit shelving unit. Sizes and 
quantities may vary by unit size.

(10x) M8x90 Caphead screws 	 (2x) M8x45 Caphead screws
	

(11x) M6x45 Countersunk Screws	 (12x) M8 Washers

(2x) M6x16 Panhead screws		

YOU WILL NEED
-5mm Allen Key
-6mm Allen Key
-The help of a friend

NOTES
NOTE 1: Be certain that all assembly is carried out on a flat 
and stable surface. This will ensure a good final result. 
Reverse the steps to disassemble the piece.

NOTE 2: Your furniture arrives packed in numerous layers that 
protect it during transport. It is important that you remove 
the packaging carefully to avoid damaging your furniture. Refer 
to our information sheet “Unpacking Your Furniture” for further 
details.

NOTE 3: Great care is required when assembling our products. 
Use blankets to soften the assembly surface - hard surfaces 
such as wood or stone flooring may damage the furniture if in 
direct contact.

NOTE 4: We advise that assembly and disassembly of De La Espada
furniture is undertaken by a minimum of 2 people.

NOTE 5: When screwing in bolts, tighten well, but be sure 
NOT TO OVERTIGHTEN. This can cause the thread to strip thus 
resulting in a poor connection.

NOTE 6: While you work, be sure all connections are flush with 
no gaps. 
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED
682 TWENTY-FIVE SHELVING UNIT 

NOTE 7: After assembly, ensure that the shelving unit is 
resting on a level surface. 

INSTRUCTIONS
1) ASSEMBLE OUTER FRAME
a) Locate the two side structures and place them onto a sof-
tened surface on the floor in the orientation indicated below. 
NOTE 1: The small hole shown on the detail drawing should be 
facing inwards. NOTE 2: For 3- or 4-shelf units, assemble the 
unit upright rather than flat on the floor.
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b) Locate the bottom structure and two feet and place them into 
position as below.
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c) Secure the feet and bottom structure to the side structures 
by inserting four M8x90 Caphead screws with washers through the 
pre-drilled holes as indicated below. Tighten firmly with an Al-
len key. 

d) The assembly should now look like this.
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e) Place the top beam into position as below and secure it to 
the side structures by inserting two M6x45 countersunk screws 
and tightening firmly with an Allen Key.

f) The assembly should now look like this.
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2) ATTACH TOP AND BOTTOM SHELVES
a) Locate the top and bottom shelves. The bottom shelf has 
eight pre-drilled holes. The top shelf has 9 pre-drilled holes 
and, in the case of the 4- and 6-shelf units, additionally has 
two grooves spanning halfway across its underside. Insert the 
bottom shelf by sliding it flat through the structure then ro-
tating it once the shelf indents are aligned with the side 
structure. 
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b) To secure the shelf in place, insert six M8x90 caphead 
screws with washers into the pre-drilled holes in the bottom 
structure, and an M8x45 caphead screw with washers into the 
pre-drilled hole in each of the feet located at either end. 
Tighten firmly with an Allen key.

c) Place the top shelf into position, as below.
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d) Secure the top shelf to the assembly by inserting nine M6x45 
countersunk screws into the pre-drilled holes as indicated be-
low. Tighten firmly with an Allen Key. NOTE: For the 6-shelf 
unit, the holes will be on top/facing outward.

NOTE: In the case of the three- and four-shelf units, the  
holes should be on the bottom of the top shelf/facing inward 
and the screws should be inserted from below. For these shelv-
ing units, the hardware is nine M6x80 countersunk screws.
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3) ATTACH REMAINING SHELVES
a) One at a time, attach the remaining shelves. Slide a shelf 
through the assembly until the shelf indents are aligned with 
the side structures. The Fixed Pin must be facing down and be 
inserted first on the desired recess.

d) With the help of a friend, rotate the shelving unit into its 
natural upright position.



b) The Sliding Pin can now be inserted in the opposite recess 
by pulling the Grub Screw to the end. If the Grub Screw is in-
side the shelf, it can be revealed by unscrewing with the cork 
Adjustment Key.
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c) Once the shelf is fixed in place, use the cork Adjustment Key 
to hide the grub screw inside the shelf by screwing it in until 
out of view.
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d) The assembly should now look like this.

e) Repeat steps 3a-3c to attach the remaining shelves.
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4) ATTACH FINISHING TOUCHES
a) Insert the cork Adjustment Keys into the two holes in the 
front of the feet.

b) For shelving units of 4 shelves or more, attach the unit 
to the wall with the supplied hardware thus: Insert the metal 
brackets into the grooves on the underside of the top shelf, as 
below. 
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c) Secure the brackets in place by inserting an M6x16 panhead 
screw through each and into the top shelf. Tighten firmly with 
an Allen Key. Next, fix the shelving unit to the wall using the 
metal bracket in tandem with the appropriate hardware for your 
wall type.

d) Assembly is now complete and the shelving unit is ready for 
use.


